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 RCW 28C.18.060
 The Workforce Board must 
 “Every two years administer scientifically based outcome 

evaluations of the state training system, including, but not 
limited to, surveys of program participants, surveys of 
employers of program participants, and matches with 
employment security department payroll and wage files.” 

State Charge

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=28C.18.060
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Survey Administration

Completions
Paper - 594
Web - 1826
Phone - 534

Total - 2,954
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Workforce Development 
Area (WDA)

Completed survey Percent of goal Response rate

Benton/Franklin 216 86% 15%
Eastern Washington 223 89% 16%
North Central 200 80% 14%
Northwest 279 112% 20%
Olympic 272 109% 19%
Pacific Mountain 300 120% 21%
Seattle - King County 228 91% 16%
Snohomish 187 75% 13%
South Central 216 86% 15%
Southwest 274 110% 19%
Spokane 329 132% 23%
Tacoma - Pierce 230 92% 16%

Total 2,954 98% 15%
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 Results are generalizable to the population of employers 
in Washington

Margin of error ±2%

Weighting of survey results by
 Industry
 Workforce Development Area (WDA)

Results are generalizable to the WA population of employers

Picture source: https://esd.wa.gov/media/pdf/451/wda20map202018pdf
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Majority of Employers Face Workforce Challenges

No challenges
23%

Majority of employers face 
workforce challenges

77%
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Biggest Workforce Challenge

Finding job 
candidates

54%

Turnover or attrition
21%

Professional development 
and training employees

8%

Replacing retirees
5%

Other
12%

What is the biggest workforce challenge for your organization 
concerning employees in the last 12 months? 

(percent of those who had challenges)

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Biggest Challenge (Statewide 54%)

Percent of those having challenges whose biggest challenge was 
finding job candidates

Northwest 61%
Spokane 59%
Benton-Franklin 58%
Pacific Mountain 55%
South Central 55%
Southwest 54%
Snohomish 52%
Seattle-King 52%
Olympic 50%
Tacoma-Pierce 50%
Eastern 49%
North Central 46%

The biggest workforce challenge that concerned employees was 
the same for all WDAs: finding job candidates.

Source: Workforce Training Board 2025 Employer Survey Report *Significant difference from state @ p <.05 (no differences)
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Biggest Challenge (Statewide 54%)

Percent of those having challenges whose biggest challenge was 
finding job candidates

Construction 63%*
Health Care and Social Assistance 57%
Educational Services 53%
Manufacturing 53%
Professional and Business Services 52%
Trade, Transportation, and Utilities 52%
Leisure and Hospitality 49%
Public Administration 49%
Information, Publications, and Technology 48%
Financial Activities 47%
Natural Resources 34%*

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report *Significant difference from state @ p <.05

The biggest workforce challenge that concerned employees was the 
same for all industries: finding job candidates.
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Response to Challenges

82.2

64.8
56.1

42.4
35.0

29.1 28.3 26.3
18.4

6.4
0

20

40

60

80

100

Revised pay
scale or
benefits

Increased
recruiting

efforts

Increased
training

Increased
overtime for

existing
employees

Turned down
or did not

pursue
business

opportunities

Outsourced
work/used
contract
services

Automated
functions

Lowered
requirements

for job

Used
temporary

employment
services

Used State
Workforce

System
resources

Pe
rc

en
t

In response to workforce challenges, has your organization done 
any of the following?
Of those who had challenges

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Questions?
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Job Openings

71.9
57.1

33.2
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Did your organization have any job openings in the past 12 
months?

• Entry-level employees: Those with one year of experience, or less.
• Mid-level: Those with more than one year of experience, but less than five years.
• Senior-level employees: Those with more than five years of experience. 

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Difficulty Filling Positions 

60%
Entry-level

63%
Mid-level

56%
Senior-level

Difficulty filling positions (of those with job openings)
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Entry-level
Entry-level employees:

Those with one year of experience, or less.

Of the 72% with job openings 

had difficulty filling positions

60%
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Reasons for Difficulty

86.0
60.6

55.9
50.5

41.9
40.1

38.3
31.0

18.3
14.4

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0

A low number or no applicants
Lack of employability

Lack of relevant work experience
Unwillingness to accept offered compensation

Lack of soft skills
Desire for remote or hybrid schedule

Lack of education, certification, or training
Geographic issues

Background check issues
Other

Percent of those who had difficulty hiring

Reasons for difficulty filling entry-level positions in the past 12 
months

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Employability & Soft Skills in Entry-Level

61%
42%

67%

Employability Soft skills Employability
or soft skills

Difficulty filling entry-level positions 
due to lack of: 

• Reliability
• Motivation
• Work ethic
• Communication
• Professionalism
• Ability to learn

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Reasons for Difficulty
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0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0

A low number or no applicants
Lack of employability

Lack of relevant work experience
Unwillingness to accept offered compensation

Lack of soft skills
Desire for remote or hybrid schedule

Lack of education, certification, or training
Geographic issues

Background check issues
Other

Percent of those who had difficulty hiring

Reasons for difficulty filling entry-level positions in the past 12 
months

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Quotes from Employers (Entry-Level)

We work [in] a collaborative environment with adults 
and students. If someone does not have [soft] skills, 

they will not be successful in our environment.

We require a background physical and drug 
screening. Some people seem like they want a job 

but hear about the screening and are gone.
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Mid-level
Mid-level: Those with more than one year 

of experience, but less than five years

Of the 57% with job openings 

had difficulty filling positions

63%

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Reasons for Difficulty Filling Positions

90.9
71.1

56.9
51.4

39.8
35.3

32.9
29.6

11.7
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0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0

A low number or no applicants
Lack of relevant work experience

Lack education, certification, or training
Unwillingness to accept compensation

Lack of employability
Desire for remote or hybrid schedule

Lack of soft skills
Geographic issues

Background check issues
Other

Percent of those who had difficulty

Reasons that made it difficult to fill mid-level positions 
in the past 12 months

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Employability & Soft Skills Mid-level

32.9 39.8 47.0

Soft skills Employability Employability
or soft skills

Difficulty filling mid-level 
positions due to lack of: 

Source: Workforce Training Board 2025 Employer Survey Report

• Reliability
• Motivation
• Work ethic
• Communication
• Professionalism
• Critical thinking
• Teamwork
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Reasons for Difficulty Filling Positions
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A low number or no applicants
Lack of relevant work experience

Lack education, certification, or training
Unwillingness to accept compensation

Lack of employability
Desire for remote or hybrid schedule

Lack of soft skills
Geographic issues

Background check issues
Other

Percent of those who had difficulty

Reasons that made it difficult to fill mid-level positions 
in the past 12 months

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Quotes from Employers (Mid-Level)

We found that a good portion of the mid-level experience 
employees (or those fresh out of college) lacked soft skills, like 
the ability to professionally communicate, being able to think 

on their feet, or being able to prep for a meeting. 

No affordable housing nearby, 
the commute is too long and 

through heavy traffic, and there 
is no public transportation.
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Senior-level
Senior-level employees: 

Those with more than five years of 
experience. 

Of the 33% with job openings 

had difficulty filling positions

56%
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Reasons for Difficulty Filling Senior-Level Positions

89.4
67.7

54.9
50.0

33.3
29.6

26.9
25.9

7.6
5.9

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0

A low number or no applicants
Lack of relevant work experience

Lack education level, certification, or training
Unwillingness to accept offered pay

Geographic issues
Desire for remote or hybrid schedule

Lack of employability
Lack of soft skills

Other
Background check issues

Percent of those who had difficulty

Reasons that made it difficult to fill senior-level positions in 
the past 12 months

Source:  Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report



26

Quotes from Employers (Senior-Level)

Skilled people are not 
looking to move here; 
they are leaving here. A lot of people who apply 

for upper-level positions 
are not technically 

qualified.
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Reasons for difficulty: 
Comparisons by level 

of hiring
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Reasons for Difficulty Hiring

Source:  Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey 
Report
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Of those with difficulty hiring

Entry-level Mid-level Senior-level
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Difficulty by level
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Unwillingness to accept offered 
pay/compensation

Source:  Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report

Percent of those who had difficulty
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Difficulty due to lack of education by level

38%

57% 55%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Entry-level Mid-level Senior-level

Lack of needed education level, certification, or 
training

Percent of those who had difficulty

Source:  Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Questions?
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Employee skills

95%
72% 70%

43%
27%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Informal on-the-
job training

Training exclusive
to your

organization

Seminars or
conferences

Training through a
college or vendor

Self-study

How does your organization advance the skills of 
your employees? 

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Professional development

75%
58%

21% 18% 17%
5%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

In-house
corporate staff

Private sector
vendors

Community and
Technical
College

programs

Apprenticeship
programs

4-year
universities and

colleges

WorkSource
offices

Who do you use to conduct professional development 
or training

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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State Workforce System

State Workforce System Resources:
• WorkSource offices
• the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation
• the Department of Services for the Blind
• and Community and Technical Colleges across the state 
• as well as informational and other resources provided by the Workforce Training 

and Education Coordinating Board, the Employment Security Department, and 
others.
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Workforce System Resource Usage

What State Workforce System resources have you 
used in the past year? %

Finding and hiring employees 16%
Accessing current occupational wage information, and 
occupational/industry employment forecasts 15%

Developing workforce practices and policies 7%
Supporting employees with non-skills related barriers 

such as transportation, childcare needs, assistive technology, or other 

accommodations 

6%

Accessing training for employees 5%
Collaborating with SWS on Career Connected Learning 3%

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Why Not Use SWS
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Reasons for not using State Workforce System resources? 

Source: Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board 2025 Employer Survey Report
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Questions?
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Extra slides about industry and WDA follow



39

Industry supersector used for analysis
• Construction
• Educational Services
• Financial Activities 

o Real Estate and Rental and Leasing
o Finance and Insurance

• Health Care and Social Assistance
• Information, Publications, and 

Technology
• Leisure and Hospitality

o Accommodation and Food Services
o Arts/Entertainment and Recreation
o Other Services Industries

• Manufacturing

• Natural Resources
o Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and 

Hunting 
o Mining 

• Public Administration
• Professional and Business Services

o Professional, Scientific and Technical 
Services

o Management of Companies and 
Enterprises

• Trade, Transportation, and Utilities
o Retail Trade
o Transportation and Warehousing
o Utilities
o Wholesale Trade
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Industry Percentage of 
respondents by category

Construction 9%
Educational Services 6%
Financial Activities 6%
Health Care And Social Assistance 11%
Information, Publications & Technology 3%
Leisure and Hospitality 15%
Manufacturing 8%
Natural Resources 2%
Professional and Business Services 18%
Public Administration 4%
Trade, Transportation, and Utilities 18%
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WDA Map

Source: https://esd.wa.gov/media/pdf/451/wda20map202018pdf
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